

To be Argued by:

MARK LADOV

New York County Clerk's Index No. 100538/14

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—First Department

In the Matter of the Application of

MICHAEL P. THOMAS,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– and –

LETITIA JAMES, Public Advocate for the City of New York,
and CLASS SIZE MATTERS,

Petitioners-Intervenors-Respondents,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and CARMEN FARIÑA,
Chancellor of the New York City Department of Education,

Respondents-Appellants.

JOINT BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-INTERVENORS-RESPONDENTS

NEW YORK LAWYERS
FOR THE PUBLIC INTEREST
*Attorneys for Petitioner-Intervenor-
Respondent Class Size Matters*
151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 244-4664
mladov@nylpi.org

ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE
*Attorneys for Petitioners-Intervenors-
Respondents Letitia James
and Class Size Matters*
225 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, New York 10007
(212) 285-1400
lbarbieri@advocatesny.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents **i**

Table of Authorities **ii**

Preliminary Statement..... **1**

Question Presented **3**

Statement of the Case **3**

 I. School Leadership Teams’ Role in Local School Governance..... **3**

 II. Legislative History Confirms That School Leadership Teams Are Public Bodies **5**

 III. The DOE Has Recognized the Public’s Right to Know About School Leadership Team Proceedings..... **10**

 IV. The Public Advocate and Class Size Matters Intervened in These Proceedings After Protesting the DOE’s Policy **12**

Argument **13**

 I. School Leadership Teams Are “Public Bodies” Subject to the Open Meetings Law **13**

 A. School Leadership Teams Perform a Governmental Function Required by State Education Law **15**

 B. School Leadership Teams have Decision Making Authority **17**

 C. School Leadership Teams Require a Quorum to Conduct Public Business **19**

 D. State Education Law Requires Public Notice of SLT Meetings..... **20**

 E. The Open Meetings Law Applies Even if the Court Accepts DOE’s Mischaracterization of School Leadership Teams as “Advisory” Committees..... **22**

 II. DOE’s Policy-Based Arguments for Exempting School Leadership Team Meetings from the Open Meetings Law Lack Merit..... **24**

 III. The Court Should Reject the Contrary Ruling in *Portelos v. Board Of Education* **27**

Conclusion..... **29**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.C. Transp., Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 253 A.D.2d 330 (1st Dep't 1999)	19
<i>Matter of Britt v. Cnty. of Niagara</i> , 82 A.D.2d 65 (4th Dep't 1981)	19
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Vil. of Monticello</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 124 (1995)	14
<i>Matter of Holden v. Bd. of Trs. of Cornell Univ.</i> , 80 A.D.2d 378 (3d Dep't 1981).....	14
<i>Lezette v. Bd. of Educ., Hudson City Sch. Dist.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 272 (1974)	19
<i>Mulgrew v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York</i> , 75 A.D.3d 412 (1st Dep't 2010)	5, 6
<i>Matter of Perez v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 522, 530 (2005).....	18
<i>Portelos v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Index No. 100813/2013, 2013 NY Slip Op. 32842 (U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Nov. 4, 2013)	12, 27
<i>Matter of Smith v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 707, 713 (1999).....	15
<i>Snyder v. Third Dep't Judicial Screening Comm.</i> , 18 A.D.3d 1100 (3d Dep't 2005).....	23
<i>Matter of Zehner v. Bd. of Educ. of Jordan-Elbridge Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 91 A.D.3d 1349 (4th Dep't 2012).....	14

Statutes

N.Y. Educ. Law § 2590-h	passim
N.Y. Educ. Law § 414.....	16, 17
N.Y. Public Officers Law § 100	14, 25
N.Y. Public Officers Law § 102	14
N.Y. Public Officers Law § 103	14
N.Y. Public Officers Law § 105	27

Regulations

Chancellor's Regulation A-655	passim
Chancellor's Regulation C-30.....	25

Other Authorities

<i>Appeal of Pollicino</i> , NYSED Commissioner's Decision No. 15,858 (Dec. 31, 2008)	8, 9, 19
--	----------

Committee on Open Government, Advisory Op. OML-AO-05433 (Dec. 12, 2014)	24
Committee on Open Government, Advisory Op. OML-AO-3728 (Dec. 29, 2003)	23
Committee on Open Government, Advisory Op. OML-AO-3828 (June 22, 2004).....	24
NYLS’ Governor’s Bill Jacket, Ch. 123 of the Laws of 2003, Memorandum in Support.....	7
NYLS’ Governor’s Bill Jacket, Ch. 720 of the Laws of 1996	6
NYLS’ Governor’s Bill Jacket, Ch. 720 of the Laws of 1996, Governor’s Approval Memorandum.....	7
